
भा�रत सरका�र / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खा�न मं�त्रा�लय / MINISTRY OF MINES

भा�रत�य खा�न ब्य�र� / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

क्षे�त्रा�य खा�न निनय�त्राका का�य��लय /

OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

फै� क्स:  (080) 23371027 / 23373287        

दू�रभा�ष:   080-23371027 / 23375366/67

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इं�डस्ट्रि� यल सबब�, II �टे�ज, त$मंका$ र र�ड,

       गो�रगो$�टे�पा�ल्य�, य�शवं�तपा$र, बेंगलुरु
29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage, 

Tumkur Road, Goruguntapalya, 
Yeshwantpur, Bangalore – 560022

स�/No.:  MCDR-MiFL0LST/8/2023-BNG-IBM_RO_BNG         

सेवा में/ To,
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विवंषय/Subject  : Violation  of  provisions  of  Mineral  Conservation  and Development 

Rules,  2017 in respect of  your  Kalburgi  Cement Kharchikhed Limestone 
Mine (ML No. 2676) (Mine Code-38KAR10020) over an area of 465.39 ha in 
Kalaburagi district of Karnataka State.

महोदय/Sir,

The  following  provisions  of  Mineral  Conservation  and  Development  Rule, 
2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in respect of the above said mine during 
virtual inspection on 10.02.2025 by Shri  A K Pany, AME based on Digital Aerial 
Images submitted under Rule 34A of MCDR, 2017 and other office records.

Rule
s

Nature of Violations Observed

45(7) In  the  Annual  Return  submitted  for  the  year  2023-24,  following 
discrepancies were observed:- 

(i) In Sl. No. 1(i) of PART-V, the information on exploration i.e. no. of 
holes at the beginning of the year and cumulative is furnished as ‘0’ 
(zero). The same is not tally with information as per latest approved 
mining plan.

(ii) In  Sl. No. 2 of PART-V, the information on reserve/resource at the 
beginning of the year and balance as on 31.03.2024 is not tally with 
reserve/resource figure of  last  approved mining plan after  depleting 
production achieved.

(iii) In PART-VII, the production proposal for the financial year 2023-24 
is furnished as ‘0’ (zero). The same is not correct.
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02. The mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under sub-
rule (7) of Rule 45 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 may be 
initiated.

03. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021.  

04. You are therefore directed to show cause within a period of thirty (30) days from 
the date of issue of this notice, as to why action under sub-rule (7) of Rule 45 of and 
Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken against you.

05.  You  are  advised  to  rectify  the  above  violations  immediately  and  intimate  the 
position to this office within 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of this notice.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(डॉ. सुधाकर टी.एल. / Dr. Sudhakara T.L.) 

            वरिरष्ठ खनन भूविवज्ञानी / Senior Mining Geologist

प्रति#लिलवि% सूचनार्थ(’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.

2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, 
Bangalore-560001.
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